




10. Consider the approval to award a bid to Reel Electric, LLC for an amount not to exceed

$8,095.00 for the electrical connection located at the Main Street Visitors' Kiosk and Art

Installation site (Kimberly Henry, Assistant to the City Manager).

11. Consider the approval to award a bid to Compass Plumbing Solutions for an amount not to

exceed $10,970.00 for the plumbing connection located at the Main Street Visitors Kiosk and

Art Installation site (Kimberly Henry, Assistant to the City Manager).

12. Consider the approval of an emergency purchase of an Electrical Control Panel and Two

Submersible Pumps for the Gagon Lift Station for a total of $14,242.20 (Mike Donoho,

Director of Public Works and Building Development).

V. ADJOURN

CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify that I, Shelley Goodwin, posted this Agenda at 4: 15 p.m. on August 2, 2024, on 

the bulletin board of the City of Rockport Service Center, 2751 S. H. 35 Bypass, Rockport, Texas 

78382. 

City S 



Health Insurance Bid Approval – August 06, 2024 Special Council Mtg. Page 1 of 2 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
Special Meeting:  Tuesday, August 6, 2024 

AGENDA ITEM:  1 

Deliberate and act on the bid from United Health Care for Health, Dental, and Vision Insurance; 
and the bid from Blue Cross Blue Shield for Life Insurance for active employees and Pre-65 retired 
employees not eligible for Medicare; as well as, signing on Brinson Benefits as Benefits 
Administrator. 

SUBMITTED BY:  HR Manager, Kaycee Eddins 

APPROVED FOR AGENDA:  VRS 

BACKGROUND:  Section 40-65 of the Employee Handbook states that “All full-time employees 
and all retired employees are provided with medical insurance for which an employee contribution 
may be required”.  In 2019, the City of Rockport restructured the health benefits package to be 
competitive with our surrounding communities and attract and retain quality employees.  In June 
2019, council approved the City of Rockport to pay 100% of the active employee premiums and 
the employee is responsible to pay full dependent plan premiums.  The Pre-65 retiree premium 
payments are based on the number of years of service with the City as outlined in the Code of 
Ordinances (See Fiscal Analysis below). The retiree is responsible to pay full dependent plan 
premiums. 

Earlier this year the Council voted to go out for bid on our health benefits, with the help of Brinson 
Benefits. After completing the bidding process, United Health Care has come back with the best 
options for the City of Rockport.  

TXHB  - Rerate/Bid 
In June the City received the rerate for the year from Texas Health Benefits Pool (TXHB).  The 
increase for the year was a +9.99% increase from last year.  The difference in Total Premium for 
the year would have been an additional +$145,865.00. 

Once the City went out for bids, TXHB withdrew their original rerate, and their new bid came in 
with a +14.37% increase over last year. This was an increase in Total Premium of +$205,626 for 
the year. 

They came back higher than the original rerate, and that was unacceptable. 

United Health Care – Quote 
During the bid process, United Health Care came in with a number of options for us.  After careful 
consideration staff decided to bring a dual plan option to you for approval. 

United Health quoted the Medical, Dental, and Vision. 
Medical: 



Health Insurance Bid Approval – August 06, 2024 Special Council Mtg. Page 2 of 2 

Employee Option 1: HAS-Q PPO plan 
Employee Option 2: PPO plan – (traditional) 

Dental and Vision plans are the same for all enrolled employees. 

Declined to Quote life insurance. 

Bule Cross Blue Shield  
Blue Cross Blue Shield came back with the best quote on the Life Insurance. This is for the basic 
life insurance, and the additional life for Active employees and retirees. 

Brinson Benefits 
Moving forward with Brinson Benefits, they would act as the Administrator/Consultant for all 
Health Benefits as well as add the following benefits, and administration services. 

The Purple Card – Advocacy and Customer Service Hotline for employees, as well as, for 
Human Resources. 

Lyric – Teladoc Services - $8  per month/per employee = Medical + Mental Health 
       Can add up to 5 dependents, dependents do not have to be on health 

insurance to use. 

Cobra Administration – Total for Annual service $2,150 

FSA Administration- Estimated $2,890 annually including one time setup fees. Dependent 
on number of participants. 

HSA Administration- Estimated $1,090 annually including one time setup fees. Dependent 
on number of participants. 

Consulting Fee- Brinson’s Consulting Fee: $4,125/month or $49,500 annually 

Total Estimated Budget Impact 
With the new quotes, administration fees, and services considered, the total budget impact will be 
approximately -9.66% less than the current Insurance costs. Approximately -$120,118 in savings 
for the City. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends Council approve the United Health Care Bid 
“Proposed 6” for employee health benefits, as well as the United Health Care option for Dental 
and Vision employee benefits.  Furthermore, staff recommends approval of the Blue Cross Blue 
Shield Life insurance bid. Lastly, staff recommends signing with Brinson Benefits as Consultant 
and Administrator for all City Health Benefits, as presented. 



Package Review

CURRENT INITIAL RENEWAL FINAL RENEWAL PROPOSED 6

CARRIER THBP THBP THBP UHC / BCBS

MEDICAL $1,162,680 $1,278,971 $1,334,158 $1,022,981

DENTAL $59,526 $68,457 $68,457 $59,526

VISION $13,288 $14,553 $14,553 $18,020

BASIC LIFE $5,176 $5,206 $5,206 $4,885

FSA ADMINISTRATION $1,776 $1,776 $1,776 $2,890

HSA ADMINISTRATION $1,090

LYRIC TELEMEDICINE $8,712

LYRIC BEHAVIORAL HEALTH $2,904

COBRA ADMINISTRATION $1,260 $1,260 $1,260 $2,150

IMPLEMENTATION CREDITS -$20,000

BUNDLING CREDITS -$29,070

CONSULTING FEE

Includes Employee Navigator ($3,000 

Value) and Patient Advocacy (Purple Card 

Team)

$49,500

ANNUAL TOTAL $1,243,707 $1,370,222 $1,425,409 $1,123,588

CHANGE FROM CURRENT $126,515 $181,702 ($120,118)

% CHANGE FROM CURRENT 10.17% 14.61% -9.66%

FSA: Estimating based on 

40 Enrolled

COBRA: Estimating 

average of 10 COBRA 

enrolled for calendar year 

with average of 3 months 

enrollment for each

UHC: 

Dental 2%

Vision 0.50%

Estimated Annual Employer Contribution  by Line of Coverage

NRM

CONFIDENTIAL & PROPRIETARY2



 

Approval of City Hall Change Directive #2.1 – August 6, 2024 Council Meeting Page 1 of 2 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA  

Special Meeting:  Tuesday, August 6, 2024 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  8 

 

Consider the approval of a Construction Change Directive #2.1 related to the new City Hall 

project. 

 

SUBMITTED BY:  Kimberly Henry, Assistant to the City Manager 

 

APPROVED FOR AGENDA:  VRS 
 

BACKGROUND:  The new City Hall project is approximately 90% complete.  Due to differing 

opinions and days requested for the work, we are currently using Construction Change Directives 

instead of Change Orders to continue the work while we are negotiating the related expenses.  A 

construction change order is a formal amendment to the contract that alters the scope, cost, or 

schedule of a project, while a change directive is an interim directive that authorizes a change 

before the details are fully agreed upon. 

 

Below is a summary of the Change Orders with the inclusion of the Change Directives as they are 

currently presented: 

 

Submitted Bid/Award $16,380,000.00  
CO1 - Value Engineering -$900,000.00 7/8/2022 

Change Order 2 -$32,175.87 7/14/2022 
Change Order 3 -$25,477.96 2/24/2023 
Change Order 4 $11,648.00 4/28/2023 
Change Order 5 $81,856.24 6/27/2023 
Change Order 6 $10,196.34 8/8/2023 
Change Order 7 787.73 10/24/2023 
Change Order 8 $5,584.00 1/23/2024 

Change Order 9 $205,481.56 4/15/24 
Change Directive 1 $124,735.31 5/28/24 
Change Directive 2 -$1,561.10 7/12/24 

Change Directive 2.1 0.00 Pending 
Construction Funding: $15,861,074.25  

 

Change Directive #2.1 is related to the concrete previously approved in Change Directive #2.0.  

Topically, there is less integral color; however, the depth has increased from 2” to 5” and because 

the overall depth has decreased from 7” of concrete to 5” of concrete there is an exchange of 

concrete and fill dirt.  These items are still being calculated and thereby negotiated. 

 

FISCAL ANALYSIS:  Because Change Directive #2.1 is still being negotiated we are not asking 

for the transfer of funds at this time.  Once we have concluded the negotiations, we will bring back 

a request for transfer of funds. 



 

Approval of City Hall Change Directive #2.1 – August 6, 2024 Council Meeting Page 2 of 2 

 

An overview of project revenue and expenditures to date are attached.  It does show a negative 

$124,735.31 because of this Change Directive #1, #2, and now #2.1 are still being negotiated. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of Change Directive #2.1, as presented. 



 
Cover – Main St Kiosk & Art Installation (Pad Site) – August 6, 2024 Council Meeting Page 1 of 1 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA  
Special Meeting:  Tuesday, August 6, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  9 
 
Consider the approval to award a bid to Raw Demo for an amount not to exceed $24,050.00 for 
the pad site preparation located at the Main Street Visitors Kiosk and Art Installation site. 
 
SUBMITTED BY:  Kimberly Henry, Assistant to the City Manager 
 
APPROVED FOR AGENDA:  VRS 

BACKGROUND: 
Following two failed attempts to get complete proposals for the Visitors Kiosk and Art Installation 
area on Main Street between Live Oak Street and Magnolia Street, the staff are seeking bids for 
individual pieces of the project.   
 
We have received three bids to prepare the pad site for the restrooms: Raw Demo at $24,050.00, 
JRL Services, LLC at $34,000.00, and Clark Construction at $31,500.00. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________  
FISCAL ANALYSIS:  Attached is the breakdown of funds. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
Staff recommends approving the bid to Raw Demo for an amount not to exceed $24,050.00 for the 
pad site located at the Main Street Visitors Kiosk and Art Installation site. 
 



Revenues
Status Notes Source Amount

HOT Funds City $500,000.00
Art District Grant Art District $38,000.00

Total Revenue: $538,000.00 Budget
Comparison

Expenses

Category Contractor
Contracted 

Amounts
Spent as of 

7/24/24
51% Restrooms Restroom Facilities $275,367.00 $137,683.50

J.Scwarz & Assoc $25,500.00
Griffith & Brundrette $1,300.00

36% Construction Various Contractors: $194,633.00 $52,965.00
7% Other Small items: $38,000.00

$538,000.00 $217,448.50

$320,551.50
Available Balance

Capital Improvement Project
Main Street Visitors Kiosk & Art Installation

Professional Services $30,000.00

Contracted 
Amounts

Spent as of 
7/24/24

6%



Available Funds: $194,633.00
Construction 40-661-8049
Date Vendor Invoice # Amount
7/24/2024 Raw Demo - Demo 2059 $9,850.00

Pending Pad Site $24,050.00
Pending Electrical $8,095.00
Pending Plumbing $10,970.00

$52,965.00

Main Street Visitors Kiosk & Art Installation











 
Cover – Main St Kiosk & Art Installation (Electrical) – August 6, 2024 Council Meeting Page 1 of 1 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA  
Special Meeting:  Tuesday, August 6, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  10 
 
Consider the approval to award a bid to Reel Electric, LLC for an amount not to exceed $8,095.00 
for the electrical connection located at the Main Street Visitors Kiosk and Art Installation site. 
 
SUBMITTED BY:  Kimberly Henry, Assistant to the City Manager 
 
APPROVED FOR AGENDA:  VRS 

 

BACKGROUND: 
Following two failed attempts to get complete proposals for the Visitors Kiosk and Art Installation 
area on Main Street between Live Oak Street and Magnolia Street, the staff are seeking bids for 
individual pieces of the project.   
 
We have received three bids to prepare the electrical connection for the restrooms: Reel Electric, 
LLC at $8,095.00, Airboss at $11,100.00, and Wiring by Vossler at $13,250.00. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________  
FISCAL ANALYSIS:  Attached is the breakdown of funds. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
Staff recommends approving the bid to Reel Electric, LLC for an amount not to exceed $8,095.00 
for the electrical connection located at the Main Street Visitors Kiosk and Art Installation site. 
 



Revenues
Status Notes Source Amount

HOT Funds City $500,000.00
Art District Grant Art District $38,000.00

Total Revenue: $538,000.00 Budget
Comparison

Expenses

Category Contractor
Contracted 

Amounts
Spent as of 

7/24/24
51% Restrooms Restroom Facilities $275,367.00 $137,683.50

J.Scwarz & Assoc $25,500.00
Griffith & Brundrette $1,300.00

36% Construction Various Contractors: $194,633.00 $52,965.00
7% Other Small items: $38,000.00

$538,000.00 $217,448.50

$320,551.50
Available Balance

Capital Improvement Project
Main Street Visitors Kiosk & Art Installation

Professional Services $30,000.00

Contracted 
Amounts

Spent as of 
7/24/24

6%



Available Funds: $194,633.00
Construction 40-661-8049
Date Vendor Invoice # Amount
7/24/2024 Raw Demo - Demo 2059 $9,850.00

Pending Pad Site $24,050.00
Pending Electrical $8,095.00
Pending Plumbing $10,970.00

$52,965.00

Main Street Visitors Kiosk & Art Installation









 
Cover – Main St Kiosk & Art Installation (Plumbing) – August 6, 2024 Council Meeting Page 1 of 1 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA  
Special Meeting:  Tuesday, August 6, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  11 
 
Consider the approval to award a bid to Compass Plumbing Solutions for an amount not to exceed 
$10,970.00 for the plumbing connection located at the Main Street Visitors Kiosk and Art 
Installation site. 
 
SUBMITTED BY:  Kimberly Henry, Assistant to the City Manager 
 
APPROVED FOR AGENDA:  VRS 

 

BACKGROUND: 
Following two failed attempts to get complete proposals for the Visitors Kiosk and Art Installation 
area on Main Street between Live Oak Street and Magnolia Street, the staff are seeking bids for 
individual pieces of the project.   
 
We have received three bids to prepare the plumbing connection for the restrooms: Compass 
Plumbing Solutions at $10,970.00, Bodine-Scott Plumbing Co. at $13,000.00, and Marbach 
Plumbing Co. at $13,800.00. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________  
FISCAL ANALYSIS:  Attached is the breakdown of funds. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
Staff recommends approving the bid to Compass Plumbing Solutions for an amount not to exceed 
$10,970.00 for the electrical connection located at the Main Street Visitors Kiosk and Art 
Installation site. 
 



Revenues
Status Notes Source Amount

HOT Funds City $500,000.00
Art District Grant Art District $38,000.00

Total Revenue: $538,000.00 Budget
Comparison

Expenses

Category Contractor
Contracted 

Amounts
Spent as of 

7/24/24
51% Restrooms Restroom Facilities $275,367.00 $137,683.50

J.Scwarz & Assoc $25,500.00
Griffith & Brundrette $1,300.00

36% Construction Various Contractors: $194,633.00 $52,965.00
7% Other Small items: $38,000.00

$538,000.00 $217,448.50

$320,551.50
Available Balance

Capital Improvement Project
Main Street Visitors Kiosk & Art Installation

Professional Services $30,000.00

Contracted 
Amounts

Spent as of 
7/24/24

6%



Available Funds: $194,633.00
Construction 40-661-8049
Date Vendor Invoice # Amount
7/24/2024 Raw Demo - Demo 2059 $9,850.00

Pending Pad Site $24,050.00
Pending Electrical $8,095.00
Pending Plumbing $10,970.00

$52,965.00

Main Street Visitors Kiosk & Art Installation









   
  Page 1 of 1 Pages 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
Council Meeting: Tuesday, August 6 , 2024 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 12 
 
Consider the approval of emergency purchases of an Electrical Control Panel and  Two 
Submersible Pumps for the Gagon Lift Station.  
 
SUBMITTED BY:  Director of Public Works & Building Development Michael S. Donoho, Jr 
 
APPROVED FOR AGENDA: VRS 

 
BACKGROUND:  The Gagon Lift Station was severely impacted by Tropical Storm Alberto. 
Multiple power surges and a lightning strike caused  complete failure of the electrical control 
panel and two of the three submersible pumps. We had an electrician  temporarily  wire controls 
to operate one pump in the lift station. This allows us  partial operation while the permanent 
repairs are being done.    
 
The replacement control panel is being built by Mercer Controls Inc. in Edna Texas. For a total 
cost of $74,170.00. This amount will be charged to Act. Number 02-6468017 and an Insurance 
claim is being filed for possible reimbursement. 
 
The replacement pumps have been ordered from Xylem Watering Solutions Inc. for a total cost 
of $66,072.20. This amount will be billed to Act. Number 02-6468017 and an insurance claim 
has been filed for possible reimbursement.     
 
                                                                                 
FISCAL ANALYSIS: The total cost for the Control Panel and Pumps is $140,242.20  
 
The funds for this purchase will come from Act Number 02-6468017. 
 
 
 
 
              
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approve purchase order #23-00499 in the amount of 
$74,170.00 to Mercer Controls Inc. PO Box 777 Edna Texas 77957, and purchase order #23-
00494 in the amount of $66,072.20 to Xylem Watering Solutions Inc. 26717 Network Place 
Chicago, Il 60673  
 
 
 
 
 
 



CITY OF ROCKPORT 
2751 S H 35 Bypass PURCHASE ORDER 
Rockport, TX 78382 
(361) 729-2213 ex 231 

PO Number: 23-00494 Date: 06/28/2024 

Request # : 2 3 - o o :i c s Vendor # : o : - x o o o 1 

ISSUED TO: i'.YLEM WATERING SOL:JT:Ol\S , l NC . SHIP TO: c:ry OF FOCKPO!'".' 

26717 NETWORK PLACE 2 7 :, l S ':' A :· E fl W Y 3 5 BYPl,SS 

CHlCl\GO , TL 60673-12€7 1 OCKPORT, T;•: 7 8 3 2 

ITEM UNITS DESCRIPTION GJLACCOUNT PROJECT 

0 . 0C GAGO!\ ?UMP REP~ACEME~TS 02 -6468017 

Descr1p ~on: Gagon L~f Sta ion Pu~p Pep!ace~e~:s 
Code : 0 2 - 6 4 6 8 C 1 ., 

To al : S66 , 072 . 20 

PRICE 

C . C 0 

* Taxable ~em SUBTOTAL 
- -

TOTAL TAX 
Approvals : 

Department.1.::;:.__,..~ """.:.-~'----------- Date: _J~ -_._I ..... - :J...._L_l ___ _ TOTAL 

Finance : _ ..,_ ______________ _ Date : --------

City Manager: (ov.ef$50 ,000:00) Date : ..... -.-::""~'--=--- o_ . ___ _ 

1. Original invoice plus one copy must be sent to: 
City of Rockport, Finance Dept , 2751 S H 35 Bypass, Rockport, TX 78382 

AMOUNT 

6 F. , C 7 2 . ; C 

66_ , 072 . £..Q_ 

0.00 

66,072 . 20 

2. Purchase Order numbers must appear on all packages , packing sl ips and invoices . COD shipments will not be accepted. 
3. The City is exempt from all federal excise and state tax - ID# 74-6002000 

finance2@cityofrockport.com 



     

 

Page 1 of  3 

 
 
June 26, 2024 
     
  
CITY OF ROCKPORT  
2751 HIGHWAY 35 BYP 
ROCKPORT         TX 78382-7505  
 
Quote # 2024-COR-0263  
Project Name: City of Rockport 
Job Name: Gagon LS 8Inch 35HP 
 
Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc. is pleased to provide a quote for the following Flygt 
equipment. 
 
3202 Pump Quote 

 

Qty Description Extended Price 
2 Flygt Model NP-3202.185 8" volute Submersible pump equipped with 

a  460 Volt / 3 phase / 60 Hz 35 HP 1150 RPM motor, 642 impeller, 1 
x 65 Ft. length of SUBCAB S3x10+3x10/3+S(4x0,5) submersible 
cable, FLS leakage detector, volute is prepared for Flush Valve 

$ 64,672.20 

1 SHIPPING AND HANDLING-NO TAX $ 1,400.00 
   
 3202 Pump Quote Price $ 66,072.20 
   
 Total Price $ 66,072.20 

 
 
Terms & Conditions           
This order is subject to the Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale – Xylem Americas effective on the 
date the order is accepted which terms are available at http://www.xyleminc.com/en-us/Pages/terms-
conditions-of-sale.aspx and incorporated herein by reference and made a part of the agreement 
between the parties. 
Purchase Orders: Please make purchase orders out to:  Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc.  
Freight Terms:  3  DAP - Delivered At Place  08 - Jobsite  (per IncoTerms 2020) 
 See Freight Payment (Delivery Terms) below. 
Taxes:   State, local and other applicable taxes are not included in this quotation. 
Back Charges:  Buyer shall not make purchases nor shall Buyer incur any labor that would result 

in a back charge to Seller without prior written consent of an authorized employee 
of Seller. 

Shortages:  Xylem will not be responsible for apparent shipment shortages or damages 
incurred in shipment that are not reported within two weeks from delivery to the 
jobsite. Damages should be noted on the receiving slip and the truck driver 
advised of the damages. Please contact our office as soon as possible to report 
damages or shortages so that replacement items can be shipped and the 
appropriate claims made. 

Terms of Delivery:    PP/Add Order Position 
Terms of Payment:   100% N30 after invoice date.   
   Xylem’s payment shall not be dependent upon Purchaser being paid by any third  

Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc. 
Flygt Products 

2029 North Lexington Blvd. 
Corpus Christi, TX 78409 
Tel 361/879-0031 
Fax 361/879-0044 
 
 
 

http://www.xyleminc.com/en-us/Pages/terms-conditions-of-sale.aspx
http://www.xyleminc.com/en-us/Pages/terms-conditions-of-sale.aspx


     

 

Page 2 of  3 

   party unless Owner denies payment due to reasons solely attributable to items  
   related to the equipment being provided by FLYGT.   
 
 
Validity: This Quote is valid for thirty (30) days. 
   Please note that this pricing is valid for 30 days and contingent upon final approval 
  of submittals and release to fabrication by (within 90 days of bid date).  
  This quotation is subject to change if any changes to the specifications  
  or plans are made that alter the scope of supply. 
 
 
Schedule:                  Please consult your local Flygt Branch Office to get fabrication and 
                                    delivery lead times. 
 
COVID 19:                  Our current delivery lead-times are forecasted estimates only due to the outbreak 
   of the COVID-19 virus pandemic and its global effects on commerce, supply 
   chain, and logistics. Xylem will, however, use all commercially reasonable 
   efforts to minimize any delivery delay impacts. 
 
 
Time of Delivery:      Approx. 1-2 working weeks after receipt of order acceptance and approved 
submittals. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide this quotation.  Please contact us if there are any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 

 

 

Frank Pardo  
Direct Sales Representative  
Phone: (361) 808-7867  
Cell: (956) 638-5256  
frank.pardo@xylem.com  
  
 



     

 

Page 3 of  3 

 

Customer Acceptance           

This order is subject to the Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale – Xylem Americas effective on the 
date the order is accepted which terms are available at http://www.xyleminc.com/en-us/Pages/terms-
conditions-of-sale.aspx and incorporated herein by reference and made a part of the agreement 
between the parties. 
 
A signed copy of this Quote is acceptable as a binding contract. 
 
Purchase Orders: Please make purchase orders out to:  Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc.  
 
 
 
Quote #:  2024-COR-0263    
Customer Name: CITY OF ROCKPORT  
Job Name:  Gagon LS 8Inch 35HP  
Total Amount:   $ 66,072.20 
(excluding freight) 
 
Signature: _______________________________ Name:_______________________________________ 

(PLEASE PRINT) 
 

Company/Utility:___________________________ PO:_________________________________________ 

Address:_________________________________ Date:________________________________________ 

________________________________________ Phone:_______________________________________ 

________________________________________ 
 

Email:_______________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 

Fax:_________________________________________ 
 

  

  

Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc. 
Flygt Products 

http://www.xyleminc.com/en-us/Pages/terms-conditions-of-sale.aspx
http://www.xyleminc.com/en-us/Pages/terms-conditions-of-sale.aspx


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introducing the Xylem 
Preventative Maintenance Agreement 
Don’t forget to protect your new assets 

Thank you for considering Xylem for your pumping equipment needs. We appreciate  
the significance of your purchase decision and want to ensure you get the most out of 
your investment. The most cost-effective way to do this is to sign-up for a preventative 
maintenance agreement (PMA) that we tailor to your specific requirements and budget. 
A Xylem PMA offers a proven method to extend your equipment life, prevent expensive 
repairs and minimize unplanned failures. It’s also ensures you remain in compliance with 
environmental, health and other government regulations – critical to maximizing 
operation uptime. 

 
Our Flygt Gold PMA Includes: 

• One scheduled preventative maintenance service visit with multi-point inspection, 12 months 

after purchase and discounted access to Xylem's rental fleet 
• An additional 12-month warranty when purchased with your new or replacement Flygt pump(s) 

• The option to renew annually or on a multi-year basis following the first service visit 

• Priority service on repairs and field service calls 

* Flat-Rate Pricing is available for new and replacement Flygt models 3069, 3085, 3102, 3127, 

3153, 3171, 3202, 3301 & 3315 starting at $500 per pump. 

Multi-year PMA packages are available as well. 
Contact your Xylem Sales Representative today for more information. 

 
Visit our PMA site for more info 

https://info.xyleminc.com/act-ren-preventative-maintenance-agreements.html




7/11/2024

30 Days

Mark Davis

Attn: Job:

ITEM UNIT PRICE QTY. AMOUNT

ITEM UNIT PRICE QTY. AMOUNT

$27,300.00

2

250A WALKING BEAM DISCONNECT (manual transfer switch) -- 

NEMA 4X SS enclosure -- SQ D breakers w/ external door ops. Does not 

include a generator receptacle.

$9,970.00 1 $9,970.00

www.MERCERCONTROLS.com

S.A. Mercer, P.E.  Cell: (361) 550-1087

480V 35HP TRIPLEX LS CONTROL PANEL --  NEMA 4X SS enclosure -- 

inner door -- Transformer disconnect breaker w/ door op -- 5KVA external 

panel mount SS transformer -- SQ D motor circuit protectors w/ door ops -- 

SQ D NEMA motor starters -- inner door mounted eight circuit lighting 

panel w/ backfeed main - phase monitor relay -- door mounted pilot 

devices -- pump protection relays -- control relays -- alarm horn -- alarm 

light

DESCRIPTION

Shaun Woodruff ROCKPORT - GAGON LIFT STATION CONTROL 

PANEL REPLACEMENT

$36,900.00 1 $36,900.00

Prepared by:

Quotation valid for:Quoted to:

City of Rockport

ESTIMATED TOTAL

1

3

ELECTRICAL ALLOWANCE --  for the services of a licensed electrician 

for building of service / panel rack, installation of Items 1 and 2, conduit 

work, and all wiring. Price may be adjusted if actual charges are lower 

or higher.

$27,300.00 1

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

**  EXCLUDES -- any item not listed in the above detailed quote

Quotation
Mercer Controls, Inc.

P.O. Box 777 / Apollo Drive

P: (361) 782-7168

F: (361) 782-7706 Date:

$74,170.00

**  INCLUDES -- a 1-yr parts and labor limited warranty

**  INCLUDES -- O&M Manuals

**  INCLUDES -- demo of old existing control panel

4

**  INCLUDES -- complete installation and standard start-up

$4,691.00

DESCRIPTION

OPTIONAL -- temporary controls to operate pumps while the new panel 

is being installed
$4,691.00 1



SOLE SOURCE or PROPRIETARY PURCHSE JUSTIFICATION 

Finance 
Department 

0 Sole Source Purchase -A product or service exceeds $3000.00 single purchase or multiple purchases of same 

product that exceed $3000.00 is available from one manufacture or service provider for that area. 

0 Proprietary Purchase -A product or service exceeds $3000.00 single purchase or multiple purchases of same 

product that exceed $3000.00 is available from multiple providers; however, a particular vendor must be used to satisfy 
requirements. 

A Sole Source or Proprietary Purchase must meet at least one of the following criteria: 

0 One-of-a-kind; The commodity or service has no competitive product alternatives available. 

0 Compatibility; The commodity or service must match existing brand of equipment for compatibility and has 

territory rights for the brand. 

0 Replacement Part; The commodity is a replacement part for a specific brand of existing equipment and has 

territory rights for the brand. 

0 City Standards; The commodity of service must comply with established City of Rockport standards. 

0 Delivery Date; Only one supplier can meet necessary delivery requirements. 

0 Unique Design; The commodity of service must meet physical design or quality requirements. 

0 Other: There are extenuating circumstances regarding this purchase. 

IZl. Emergency Purchase; Urgent Need for the item or service does not permit soliciting competitive bids. 

Explain the unique factors that restrict this purchase for only this one product or 
service: _______________________________________ _ 

Requester: 

Name: Jeff Olson 

Approved By: 

Signatur~ ~ Date: 7/11/2024 

Name: _________ _ Signature: ________ _ Date: ----

City of Rockport 2751 SH 35 Bypass, Rockport, TX 78382 361-729-2213 
Revised 11 /29/2022 



Reason for Transfer 

Budget Increase 

(must balance w/decrease) 

Budget Decrease 

(excludes Personnel) 

(must balance w/increase) 

Requested by: 

Approved by: 

(Department Director) 

Entered by: 

Budget Transfer Form 2023-2024 

Gagon Lift Station Control Panel Replacement due to Alberto Damages 

Department Name Fund Department Account Project Amount 

(if applicable) 

Wastewater 02 646 801 7 Gagon Lift Station 74,170.00 

Department Name Fund Department Account Project Amount 

(if applicable) 

Water 02 641 7040 Gagon Lift Station $74,170.00 

Candace Brannan Cea{aq3~ 361-790-1160 Ext. 107 
Print/Type Name 

Signa~ J Phone Ext. Date 

Mike Donoho 07/11/2024 

Print/Type Name Signature Date 

Finance Signature Budget Adjustment# Date 


	8-6-2024 Agenda
	1.  Health Agenda Item
	8. Construction Change Directive 2.1
	9. Main Street Visitors Kiosk installation site
	10. Main Street Visitors Kiosk electrical
	11. Main Street Visitors Kiosk plumbing
	12. Emergency purchase for PW



